PHILADELPHIA ELECTRIC COMPANY

LIMERICK GENERATING STATION P. O. BOX A SANATOGA, PENNSYLVANIA 19464 (215) 327-1200 EXY. 2000

J. DOERING, JR. PLANT MANAGER LIMERICK GENERATING STATION

December 11, 1991 Docket No. 50-352 License No. NPF-39

TE22

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

> SUBJECT: Licensee Event Report Limerick Generating Station - Unit 1

This LER reports an actuation of the Primary Containment and Reactor Vessel Isolation Control System (PCRVICS), an Engineered Safety Feature. This PCRVICS actuation was caused by a blown fuse as a result of an inadequate review concerning the application of a blocking permit to an isolation valve associated with a Primary Containment H2/O2 Combustible Gas Analyzer.

Reference: Report Number:	Docket No. 50-352
Revision Number:	00
Event Date:	November 12, 1991
Report Date:	December 11, 1991
Facility:	Limerick Generating Station
	P.O. Box 2300, Sanatoga, PA 19464-2300

This LER is being submitted pursuant to the requirements of 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(1v).

Very truly yours,

6 Japani

DMS:cah

cc: T. T. Martin, Administrator, Region I, USNRC T. J. Kenny, USNRC Senior Resident Inspector, LGS

NHC Sorm 386	an sa		araran la far se sean a sain	a demonstration in different			U.S. NU	ICLER R	EGULATO	RY COMN	ISSION	
19.6.4		110	ENCLE F	VENT DE	POPT	(1 6 6 1		ACPHOV EXPIRES	ED CIMB P 8/31/88	0.3158-01	04	
		LIU	ENGER D	VENTRE	FURI	LERI						
FACILITY NAME (1)			te transformation in the second second second				DOCKET NUMBER	(2)		FAD	£ (3)	
Limeric	e Generati	ng Stat	ion, Un	it 1			0 15 10 10	013	15 12	1 OF	0.14	
TITLE (4) An Engineered	Safety Fe	ature ad	tuation	due to	an in	adequate	review o	i a t	lock	ng p	ermit	
for an isolation va	ive assoc	iated wi	th a Pr	imary C	ontain	iment H2/	02 Combus	C1016	Gas	Anai	yzer,	
EVENT DATE (5)	LER NUMBER I	I TALVISION	REPORT	DATEIN		FACILITY NA	FACILITIES INVO	DOCKET NUMBER(S)				
MONTH DAY YEAR TOAN	NUMBER	NUL SEB E VI						0 15	010	0	11	
										A	ha na alkanan	
1 1 1 2 9 1 9 1	0 2 6	00	1 2 1	1 9 1				0 5	010	101	L. L.	
OPERATING THIS REI	PORT IS SUBMITTE	D PURSUANT 1	D THE REQUI	REMENTS OF 3	D C.F.M. 5-10	Sheck one or more	of the following) 11	11				
MODE (8) 1 20	407(6)		20 405121		X	50.73ia1(211iv)			(,210) (,21(e)			
LEVEL 1:0:0 20	40514101100		50.36/e1/21		-	50.73(a)(2)(wil)		-	THER ISPA	erty in At	tract	
20	408-(#1(5)1++1		80.534(2)(2)()		-	50.73(a1(2)(vii))	43 - E	and the	शङ्ख बनद (न (ह.ब.)	Text NA.	1.4.8110	
20	405 (#1(1))(iv)		\$0.73(a)(2)(a)		-	50.75(4)(2)(viii))	si					
20	405)x)(1)(v)		80.73(a)(2)(ii)	1		60.73(x)(2)(a)		Laura				
			ICENSEE CONT	ACT FOR THIS	LER (12)			TELEPHI	ONE NUM	ER.		
IN A MS					AREA CODE							
G. J. Madsen, Reg	ulatory Er	igineer,	Limeri	ck Gener	ating	Station	2 11 15	3 12	17 -	112	010	
	COMPLETE	ONE LINE FOR	EACH COMPO	NENT FAILURE	DESCRIBE	D IN THIS REPO	AT (13)					
CAUSE SYSTEM COMPONENT	MANUFAC	AEPORTABLE TO NARDS		CAUSE	SYSTEM	COMPONENT	NANUFAC TURER	R890	PHOS			
					-					and a start of the		
	111				11	والمرار المرار	Jank					
har an	SUPPLEME	NTAL REPORT	EXPECTED (14	6) 1	deres and the second	h	Example and the second		MONTH	DAY	YEAR	
and a subsequence of the second s							SUBMISS DATE	ION 5.				
YES I'll vei, complete EXPECTED	SUBMISSION DATE	2	X	20. 					1	handhar	Linda	
On November 12, (PCIV) in one of was inadvertent) Primary Containm Feature. The in Control Room (MC the CGA 10S206. indicator of a 1 with a loss of e and later discov inadvertent grou status. The act was personnel er the maintenance personnel involv	1991, an e the sampl y grounded ent and Re advertent R) panel 1 A loss of oss of ele lectrical ered that nding. Wi ual conseq ror result activities	lectric e lines during actor V groundi OC601 f valve to sctrical power, f a fuse f thin 23 uences o ing from to be f	al lead to the mainten essel is ng resul or other position power t CR pers had blow minutes of this n an ina performe	from a F H2/02 Cc ance act olation ted in a PCIVs a indicat o the va onnel re n in par , the CC event we dequate d on the	Primar, ombust iviti Contro loss issoci ion of lves. moved nel 100 A 105 re min under PCIV	y Contain ible Gas es, causi ol System of indic ated with n several Since t the CGA C601 as a 206 was r nimal. T standing for the	ment Isol Analyzer ng an actur ation on the samp related he PCIVs 10S206 fm result of the cause of the fu CGA 10S200	ation (CGA) uatio neere the M le li valve fail om op f the o ope of th ll sc 6. T	Valv 10S2 n of d Saf ain nes t s is close erati rable is ev ope o he	e 06 the ety o an d on, ent f		

NRC Form JORA (9-63)	LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION						
FACILITY NAME (1)	and the second	DOOKET NUMBER (2)	LER NUMBER (6)	PAGE C			
Limerick Generati	ng Station, Unit 1		YEAR SEGUENTIAL REVER	Real and Re			
		0 15 10 0 0 31 51	2 911 - 026 - 010	0 2 0 4			

TEX? IN more space is required, use additional reflic Form 366.4 's) 117/

Unit Conditions Prior to the Event:

Unit 1 was in Operational Condition 1 (Power Operation) operating at 100% power level. A blocking permit was applied to the Primary Containment Isolation Valve (PCIV) (EIIS:ASV) SV-57-185, to allow performance of preventive maintenance activities to replace its solenoid coil. PCIV SV-57-185 was closed for the maintenance activities, and is one of the PCIVs located in the sample lines to the Primary Containment H2/02 Combustible Gas Analyzer (CGA) 10S206 (EIIS:6B), which monitors the Primary Containment atmosphere for H2/02 concentrations.

Description of the Event:

On November 12, 1991, at 2104 hours, during preventive maintenance activities to replace a solenoid coil for PCIV SV-57-185, an energized electrical lead from the position indication switch (EIIS:33) for PCIV SV-57-185 was inadvertenily grounded. This resulted in a loss of indication on the Main Control Room (MCR) "Isolation" panel 10C601, for other PCIVs associated with the sample lines to the H2/02 CGA 10S206. A loss of valve position indication on several related values is an indicator of a loss of electrical power to the values. Since the $h_c/02$ CGA PCIVs automatically fail closed with a loss of electrical power, MCR personnel removed the H2/0. GA 10S206 from operation to investigate the problem. While MCR personnel were investigating the problem, Maintenance personnel isolated and retaped the deenergized electrical leads from the position indication switch, and terminated the maintenance activities on PCIV SV-57-185 until a new blocking permit could be developed. As expected, MCR personnel discovered a blown fuse in panel 10C601, and by 2127 hours, on November 12, 1991, MCR personnel replaced the blown fuse, and the H2/U2 rGA 10S206 was returned to operable status. On November 14, 1991, under the direct on of a new blocking permit. Maintenance personnel successfully completed the replacement of the solenoid coil for PCIV SV-57-185.

The inadvertent grounding of the electrical lead to PCIV SV-57-185 which caused the blown fuse, resulted in a Primary Containment and Reactor Vessel Isolation Control System (PCRVICS) actuation (EIIS:JM), an Engineered Safety Feature (ESF) (EIIS:JE). This PCRVICS actuation caused the following normally open PCIVs SV-57-184, 186, 190, and 195 for the sample lines to the Primary Containment H2/02 CGA 10S206 to automatically close. Since PCIV SV-57-185 was closed prior to the event, the H2/02 CGA 10S206 became unavailable to monitor the Primary Containment atmosphere for H2/02 concentrations when the other PCIVs closed.

A four hour notification was made to the NRC at 0044 hours, on November 13, 1991, in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR 50.72(b)(2)(ii) since this event resulted in the automatic actuation of an ESF. This LER is being submitted in accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(iv).

Analysis of the Event:

The actual consequences of this event were minimal. There was no release of radioactive material to the environment as a result of this event. The Primary

LICENSEE EVENT	REPORT	T (LER) TEXT C	CONTINU	ATION	1	41.8	APPRO EXPIRE	N REC 15 8/3	NE NO 1/85	RY CON 3150-0	AMISSION 2104
FACILITY NAME IS		UDCRET NUMBER (2)		Chine president and a	LER D	URABER (6)				PAGE	191
Annual Conception Station Do	(* 1 ⁻			7148	148	UNBER	NU	NBION MBI R			
Limerick Generating Station, on		0 15 10 10 10	31 51 2	911	0	26	- 0	10	01	3 ØF	0]4

TENT IN more space a moured, use additional NRC Form 366A 3/ 1171

Containment H2/02 concentrations remained at their normal levels throughout this event. The PCIVs isolated as designed to their fail-safe position as a result of the PCRVICS actuation. The H2/02 CGA 10S206 was isolated from 2104 hours through 2127 hours on November 12, 1991, a period of 23 minutes. As a result of an unrelated event being reported in LER 1-91-027, the other Unit 1 H2/02 CGA 10S205 was also isolated at 2104 hours, and retained isolated for a period of 27 hours. Therefore, both Unit 1 Primary Containment H2/02 CGAs were coincidentally isolated for a period of 23 minutes, well within the time constraints of Technical Specifications (TS). The TS ACTION for 2 inoperable Primary Containment CGAs requires the CGAs to be restored to operable status within 48 hours or be in hot shutdown in the next 12 hours

Cause of the Event:

The cause of this event was personnel error resulting from an inadequate understanding of the full scope of the maintenance activities for the replacement of the solenoid coil for PCIV SV-57-185 by the System Engineer and the MCR Permit Supervisor. To adequately block PCIV SV-57-185 for replacement of its solenoid coil, both the solenoid coil and the position indication switch should have been deenergized, as required by the Preventive Maintenance Procedure, PMQ-600-039, "Environmental Qualification Maintenance for Target Rock Solenoid Valves." However, only the solenoid coil was de-energized under the blocking permit, and an electrical lead from the position indication switch which remained energized, was inadvertently grounded.

A discussion of the cause of this event is as follows. The blocking permit required a Temporary Circuit Alteration (TCA) to be applied prior to beginning the replacement of the solenoid coil for PCIV SV-57-185. The System Engineer was requested by the MCR Permit Supervisor to develop and apply a TCA to allow replacement of the solenoid coil for PCIV SV-57-185. Due to inadequate communication between the System Engineer and the Permit Supervisor in discussing the full scope of the work (e.g., procedure PMQ-600-039, which was listed in the job description section of the Maintenance Request Form (MRF) for PCIV SV-57-185, was not discussed), the System Engineer and the Permit Supervisor did not recognize that the position indication switch also needed to be de-energized. As a result, the Permit Supervisor signed the blocking permit indicating that the permit had been reviewed for technical accuracy and was approved for application. Administrative Guideline, AG-30, "Technical Review For Application of Permits," exists to assure that plant personnel requested by the Permit Supervisor to develop a TCA for a blocking permit, perform a complete technical review of the suggested block. Guideline AG-30 also assures appropriate discussions are conducted between the System Engineer, the Permit Supervisor, and the responsible work group individual/job leader to ensure that the blocking permit is technically accurate. Since the System Engineer did not utilize guideline AG-30, procedure PMQ-600-039 was not reviewed, and an inadequate TCA was applied to PCIV SV-57-185. The need to de-energize the position indication switch was not identified during the approval of the TCA, since the scope of the work presented was based upon the System Engineer's understanding of the maintenance activity.

NRC Form (86A (9-83)	LICENSEE EVENT REPO	RT (LER) TEXT CONTINU	NOTTAL	U.S. NUCLEAR RE APPROVED C EXPIRES 5/3	DULATORY COMMISSION INB NO. 3150-0104 1785
FACILITY NAME IN	and a second calculate with a second by the description of the second second second second second second second	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	L	R NUMBER (6)	PAGE (3)
			4.6.8	SEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER NUMBER	
Limerick Gener	ating Station, Unit 1	0 15 10 10 10 13 1512	911 -	0 2 6 - 0 0	0 4 OF 0 4

TEXT IN more space a required, use editional NRC Form 306A st (17).

A contributing factor to the cause of this event was the failure of the Maintenance technician to verify that the electrical leads from the position indication switch were de-energized prior to lifting the electrical leads. Although procedure PMQ-600-039 does not require that the electrical leads be tested for voltage, safety training, which is given to all Maintenance technicians, instructs craft personnel to ensure that electrical equipment is de-energized prior to working on it.

Corrective Actions:

- The System Engineer involved in this event was counseled on the importance of utilizing guideline AG-30 when developing and reviewing TCAs for blocking permits.
- A Technical Section All Hands Meeting was conducted to discuss this event and to emphasize the importance of utilizing guideline AG-30.
- The Maintenance technician involved in this event was counseled on the responsibility of ensuring electrical equipment is de-energized prior to writing on it.
- 4. A memo was issued on December 3, 1991, from the Assistant Superintendent of Operations to all MCR Permit Supervisors, Coordinators, and Writers reinforcing the need to perform a thorough review of a blocking permit prior to releasing the permit for application.
- 5. A Management Directive addressing guideline AG-30 is expected to be developed and distributed to first line supervision of all System Engineers by December 13, 1991. This Management Directive will discuss this event, and will describe the importance and purpose of utilizing guideline AG-30 during the development and review of particular blocking permits.
- 6. A discussion of this event and its causes will be included in the next cycle of Licensed Operator Requalification CORE (Current Operations Related Events) Training which is expected to begin March 1992.

Previous Similar Occurrences:

None

Tracking Codes: A2 Failure to Follow Implementing Procedures A7 Failure to Properly Communicate